

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
MONDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI
WRIT PETITION NO: 1347 OF 2019

Between:

1. D.Vijaya Shanthi, W/o Manohar, Age.46 years, Flat No. 204, A- Block, Seluguri Apartments, Bandari Layout, Nizampet Village, Kuthbullapur Mandal, Ragnareddy Dist.
2. B. Lavanya, W/o Prasanth, Age 37 yrs, R/o H.No. 6-1-701/9, Lakshminagar, Khairatabad - Hyderabad.
3. S. Laxmamma, W/o G. Mallaiah, Age 45 yrs, Qtr.No.M45, Airport colony, Begumpet, Hyderabad.
4. S. Gangadevi, W/o G. Venkataraja, Age 40 yrs, H. NO. 7-1-39/401A, Sriniketan Apartment, D.K.Road, Shyamkaran Road, Ameerpet, Hyderabad.
5. M.Naga rathnamma, W/o R. Sarathbabu, Age 45, Srisai Residency, Peerzadiguda, Comara Nagar, Uppal, R.R.Dist.
6. Madheena Begum, W/o Md. Tajuddin, Age 38 yrs, MIG - 1350, BHEL, Lingampaly R.R.Dist-32
7. T. Vijaya Latha, W/o T. Ravi Kumar, Age 42 yrs H.No. 2-158/35P, Hanuman Nagar, Near Mastaa Builders, Suraram, Hyderabad.
8. Y. Sailaja, W/o Narasimha Rao, Age37 yrs, G-4, A- Block, Seelgallas Enclave, Bardari Layout, Nizampet, Village, Hyderabad - 90
9. B. Laxmi Narayannamma, D/o B. Maddileti, Age 38 yrs, H.No. 17-32, Kamalanagar, Medipally village, Uppal, R.R.Dist.
10. M. Mariyamma, D/o M. Sundaraiah, Age 42 yrs, Flot No. 36, Kranthishikara Apartment, Plot No. 36, Panjagutta - 82.
11. M. Swaroopa, W/o Param Jyothi, Age 37 yrs, Flat No. 104, Serigella Enclave, Bandari Layout, Nizampet, Hyderabad.
12. N.Ladia L. Kumari, D/o Charles, H.No. 6-3-349/17/1, 1st Floor, Dwarakapuri colony, Panjagutta, Hyderabad.
13. P. Vanaja Kumari, W/o Shyam Das, Age 42 yrs, H.No. 8-2-613/75/1/229. Road.No. 11, Uday Nagar, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad - 34.
14. G. Showrilu, W/o A. Bhasker Reddy, Age 38 yrs, Flat No. 6/B, Shantosh Nagar colony, Madeena guda, Miyaplur, Hyderabad.
15. Shainamma Thomes, W/o Jose Thomes, Age 42 yrs, H. No . 2-5-16/ 5/413, Upparpally, Chintelmet, Rajendra Nagar, Ranga Reddy Dist.
16. C.Saritha, W/o Shiva Kumar, Age 38 years, H.No. 4-14/6, Srinivasapur Colony, Gurranguda, Saroornagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District. (All the Petitioners are working as Staff Nurse in NIMS at Hyderabad)

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep.by its Principal Secretary, Medical and Health Dept., Hyderabad, Panjagutta, Hyderabad
2. Nizams Institute of Medical Sciences, Rep. by its Director/Executive -Register, HYDERABAD.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue any writ, order or direction more in the nature of mandamus or any other appropriate writ declaring the impugned proceedings vide Rc.No HR4/874/2011/S.N, dt. 09.11.2018 of the 2nd Respondent rejecting the claim of the Petitioners for regularizing their services from the year 2001 onwards against the arose vacancies in true spirit of notification and appointment orders as illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional and set aside the same and consequently direct the Respondents to regularize their services from the year 2001 onwards as and when vacancies arise with all consequential benefits including monetary benefits by awarding notional increments from there onwards;

IA NO: 1 OF 2019

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondent No.2 to consider the petitioners regularization from 2001 onwards in accordance with conditions of notification as and when vacancies arisen by suspending the impugned proceedings Rc. No HR4/874/2011/S.N, dt. 09.11.2018 of the 2nd Respondent, pending disposal of WP 1347 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI G V L MURHTY Advocate for the Petitioners, SRI KOYA PRABHAKAR REDDY, Standing Counsel for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER

It is stated that a counter affidavit has been filed and therefore, the appearance of the 2nd respondent is dispensed with.

List this matter on 15.06.2026.

**Sd/- A.JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Director/Executive -Register, Nizams Institute of Medical Sciences, Hyderabad. (by SPAD)
2. One CC to SRI. G V L MURTHY Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMDJ

DATED:13.04.2026

LIST ON 15.06.2026

ORDER

WP.No.1347 of 2019

DIRECTION

